COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

AN EXAMINATION BY THE PUBLIC SERVICE) COMMISSION OF THE APPLICATION OF THE) FUEL ADJUSTMENT CLAUSE OF BIG RIVERS) ELECTRIC CORPORATION FROM MAY 1, 1989) TO OCTOBER 31, 1989

CASE NO. 10436-B

ORDER

Pursuant to 807 KAR 5:056, Section 1(11), the Public Service Commission ("Commission") HEREBY ORDERS that Big Rivers Electric Corporation ("Big Rivers") shall appear at the Commission's offices in Frankfort, Kentucky, on February 8, 1990, at 9:00 a.m., Eastern Standard Time, for the purpose of examining the application of the Fuel Adjustment Clause from May 1, 1989 to October 31, 1989.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that:

- 1. Big Rivers shall give proper legal notice to its customers of the date, time, place, and purpose of the hearing.
- 2. Big Rivers shall, on or before December 22, 1989, file the original and 10 copies of a schedule showing the calculation of the monthly over- or under-recovery of fuel costs from May 1, 1989 through October 31, 1989.
- 3. Big Rivers shall, on or before December 22, 1989, file the original and 10 copies of a schedule showing scheduled, actual, and forced outages for the 6-month period, May 1, 1989 through October 31, 1989.

Done at Frankfort, Kentucky, this 13th day of December, 1989.

Chairman Vice Chairman
Commissioner

ATTEST:

Executive Director